## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SOUTHEAST TELEPHONE, INC.	
COMPLAINANT	) CASE NO. ) 2008-00279
V.	)
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY	) ) )
DEFENDANT	)

## COMMISSION STAFF'S DATA REQUEST TO BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, shall file with the Commission the original and six copies of the information requested herein on or before April 3, 2009. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

AT&T Kentucky shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which AT&T Kentucky fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations.

1. Refer to SouthEast's Response to Item 3 of the Commission's December 11, 2008 data request. Provide a reference to the interconnection agreement or other contract between the parties on which AT&T Kentucky relies to support the loop installation charges and port installation charges for converted lines.

2. Refer to SouthEast's Response to Item 5 of the Commission's December 11, 2008 data request. Does AT&T Kentucky agree with the calculations of SouthEast's Exhibit B? If not, provide specific details on the objections.

3. Refer to AT&T Kentucky's Response to Item 1 of the Commission's December 11, 2008 data request. AT&T Kentucky states that it developed a process to identify locations served by an unbundled copper loop non-designed (UCL-ND). Has

-2-

AT&T Kentucky actually identified all of the UCL-ND locations? Does the identification

process only take place on an order-by-order basis?

Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: <u>MARCH 20, 2009</u>

cc: Parties of Record

Honorable Douglas F Brent Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Honorable Deborah T Eversole Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Honorable Mary K Keyer General Counsel/Kentucky BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T 601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 Louisville, KY 40203

Mary Pat Regan President BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T 601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 Louisville, KY 40203